N=Twvo

DB 2-820 1 | PARTS BOOK

TEILEKATALOG

D B 2- B 755MK[[[ | LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

—EHEFRABDRIY I >
SINGLE-NEEDLE STRAIGHT LOCK STITCHER WITH THREAD TRIMMER

EINNADEL-STEPPSTICH-SCHNELLNAHER MIT FADENABSCHNEIDER
PIQUEUSE POINT NOUE - 1 AIGUILLE AVEC COUPE-FILS

PUNTADA RECTA 1 AGUJA CORTAHILOS




Notes sur |'utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

Ce manuel a été faitd'apres les renseignements valables au mois de Mars 1996.
Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes a des modifications sans préavis.
Les piéces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

—_————

pointillér '

————

Si le symbole X se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N° de piéce)” veuillez la
vous référer a la liste des annexe decartment page 41.

TABLE DES MATIERES

. Corpsdelamachine .................. 1 R. Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie

L o (Pieces en option<-1_ 00 ,-400 0 >)
. Mécanisme de la barre 3 aiguille et

releveurdefil ... ... .. .. ... .. ... .. .. 3 S . Jeud’accessoires

. Mécanisme de pied presseur ... .. 7 T . Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche

_ arriererapide ((410,-900) .........
. Mécanisme de |'entrainement ......... 9

o - Z1. ACCessOires ...,
. Mécanisme de genouillére

1O0O,-4000) 15 Z2 . ACCESSOITES o .. i
. Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur Wa . Etiquettes d'avertissement ............
(-90000) i 15
Sp. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES ...... ..
. Mécanisme du crochet rotatif ......... 17
H . Lubrification ... ... ... ... ... .. ... .. 19 Gal. Liste des Piaces decartment ..
' écanisme delenfilage .............. 21 Ga2. Liste desPiécesdecartment ...........
. Mécanisme de coupe-fil ........... .. .. 23

Ga3. iste desPiecesdecartment ............
. Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide

CAO0,000) oo 27 Gad . iste des Piecesdecartment ............
 Mécanisme delalache de tension | 27 Ga5 . iste des Piéces decartment ............
. Mécanisme de tire-fil (-4 7,-9C0) ... 29 Ga6 . iste des Piecesdecartment ............
. Synchronisateur ........... ... ... ... .. 31 L KRR
. Mécanisme du boitier de contréle .. ... 31

v



A EEER / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

<FOR*-9J1" >

e e ————— — e e . e ——

877-201-050




)

A . ERE{% / Machine body / Maschinengehé&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EL XA NAME OF PARTS RNE

2 104829121 1lxvo2F2hL BED LEG (L)

3 104830121 HEvoFass BELLEG (S)

4 118672021 TR T HIN— PUMP COVER

5 140704021 2|HKv 7.4 BOLT, SM7.14

7 062681012 7|+~ 11437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

8 104449009 2|9 4+E2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

9 104450109 2|34t>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

10 104832009 Tjd4at>107 RUBBER CAP, 10.7

11 104821009 2|3 4+2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

12 142274009 11 d4atw242 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

13 108520009 1{d4a+t>198 RUBBER CAP, 19.8

14 104451009 1|d4at>239 RUBBER CAP, 23.9

24 156217009 1|34at>ss RUBBER CAP, 8.5

25 509621001 IV E RS RULER PLATE

26 062670612 1|+~ 2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

29 100645023 R WASHER

30 104450109 2{d4t>s8 RUBBER CAP, 8

32 062760812 3|+~ 2595-28X8 |SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X8

33 157963021 1|25V F STUD

34 $36827021 1 A1543 FASE PLATE ASSY

34-1 $36828021 1A 1% FACE PLATE

34-2 $35529020 IR PAVE 2 FACE PLATE PACKING

34-3 104443009 2|34+ 155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

34-4 S02617001 I RS RSN e FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE

34-5 060670612 1|/¥ > K357-20%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

5 062671012 3|+ ~N33357-20X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<FOR “-1000,-400">

6 $39560021 H"WH714 FACE PLATE

31 062680812 1|+~ =a37-20x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
<FOR"-911">

27 S16644102 1 hyTF>IHT 14 REAR COVER

271 $32923001 1AHTF7HI2L PRESSER BAR SHAFT

27-2 048080342 11k x7E8 RETAINING RING, E8

27-3 110197001 R N SET SCREW COLLAR

27-4 153675001 2{7F M X 2437 SET SCREW, SOCKET M4.37

27-5 528928020 B A TAVE 3 REAR COVER PACKING

27-6 025100132 Hes¥Hzx3910 WASHER, PLAINS 10
<FOR “BELT COVER" >

28 017681012 1|F I ra37x10 BOLT, SM4.37X10

29 100645023 1\ ¥Hx WASHER

2.

877-201-050




B . $1#-XFEE% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism
/Nadelstange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la barre & aiguille et releveur de fil
/ Mecanismo de |la barra de aguja y tirahilos

——=

S

25 26

<FOR”-[15">

877-201-101



LA

B . #1#-XFFRI{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism
/ Nadelstange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille et releveur de fil
/ Mecanismo de la barra de agujay tirahilos
REF.NO. CODE [qTy £ X1 NAME OF PARTS RM
2 $37815021 U UPPER SHAFT BUSH (L)
4 140726020 HWoTT9A520M UPPER SHAFT BUSH (M)
5 013760610 T{FAXT5950 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
6 502524001 172 £ 2LR UPPER SHAFT BUSH (R)
7 181916121 Hevybrns—23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
7-1 100251001 2|k X%x2635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
12 013781012 1| Fx2xU6350 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35
13 110367001 UEEES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
14 117242021 HRVELEETAT NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)
16 100260001 1| M X %5095 SET SCREW, SM5.95
19 140553102 1| 7avv%rx37318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
20 102630021 YU FERSIT7Fa4hn2a~ NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
23 100032004 2{y 3% 7437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
24 180018121 1zaxy1443 SLIDE PLATE ASSY
24-1 114561021 NARY 1855 8% SPRING
24-2 122771002 2{2 A %2238 SCREW, S\M2.38
25 $02538029 17—V PULLEY
26 $33689002 2|75 kx4 F 2595.14 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95-14
<FOR-" O0J1,-003">
1 537812021 1735943 UPPER SHAFET ASSY
1-1 537814021 1735y UPPER SHAFT
1= S06325021 1F>E 952943 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK ASSY
1-3 104464001 UPEE 22T SCREW, SM7.14
1-4 014771022 17k x2T6357#3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
1-5 146327001 1|z b 7x10 FELT 7X10
1-6 146333001 A Fasey~N OIL REGULATE VALVE
1-7 156641001 1|dat>74 RUBBER CAP, 7.4
11 $34295001 AR LL AL 3 NEEDLE TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
11-1 145465001 12223570 SCREW, SM3.57L
11-3 140004001 1|2 x %357 SCREW, SM3.57
11-4 147777000 22— Fu~FUL S NEEDLE BEARING
11-5 145624000 117z b FELT
11-6 155488000 173ex WICK (L = 90)
0 158727001 1[7 3 eEaxa WICK 4X4 (L=27)
15 535817021 1[N URTx2LD NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D)
21 514814001 HAUES L v PoFo NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
22 503884321 1|\ U1 %E16 NEEDLE PLATE (E16)
22 111859321 1{nU 1 5E18 NEEDLE PLATE (E18)
<FOR"-[1001,003"> )
17 514811021 1|1 yY#p8 NEEDLE BAR (DB)
17 $14815021 1{/vy %~ pp NEEDLE BAR (DP)
18 100265031 13> 1y pex1 NEEDLE DBX1 (#11)
18 107415011 1[3 2> yppxs NEEDLE DPX5 (#11)
18 100265034 HEPPZAV ¢ NEEDLE DBX1 (#14)
18 107415014 1132 2>\ 1)ppPX5 NEEDLE DPX5 (#14)
<FOR“-TII5">
1 $37813021 1wosssz UPPER SHAFT ASSY
1-2 500909021 1HWFrErs3o203 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK ASSY
11 534290021 UVE LIS P I NEEDLE TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
11-1 513163001 1|2 x2v3s0 SCREW, M3.5L
11-2 145600020 1|75 CAP
11-3 140004001 1122 %9357 SCREW, SM3.57
877-201-101



B. £ XFFEIR / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

/ Nadelstange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtu ng

/ Mécanisme de la barre 3 aiguille et releveur de fil

/ Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y tirahilos

<FOR “-I[15">

b 2 e T

2\
aﬁ«.ﬁﬁ&w
%

877-201-101

-5-




B.§t

/Nade

s KFFEAR / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism
Istange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung
/Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille et releveur de fil

/Mecanismo de la barra de agujay tirahilos

REF.NO.

114
11-5
11-6
11-7
15
17
18
21

CODE ELXA NAME OF PARTS RIVH
<FOR"-O0O5">
147777000 2Im—KRFYL Y NEEDLE BEARING
145624000 17k FELT
155488000 1|73e% WICK (L=90)
158727001 117 I eEaxa WICK 4X4 (L=27)
147326021 AVEEE P 2 NEEDLE BARBUSH (D)
502811001 AV E ) NEEDLE BAR
100265042 11322/ DBXY NEEDLE DBX1 (#22)
151594001 LAV E PR WA = NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
111508001 1|/3U 1 2C26 NEEDLE PLATE (C26)
150792021 1]\ U1 2H26 NEEDLE PLATE (H26)
~ OPTION PARTS
100265036 322U DBXT NEEDLE DBX1 (#16)
100265039 332N DBXY NEEDLE DBX1 (#19)
107415022 332 YDPXS NEEDLE DPX5 (#22)

877-201-101




. R BR / Presser foot mechanism /StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

877-201-201




/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

. R TBME / Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdrickerfu3/ Mécanisme de pied presseur

REF.NO. CODE QTY B xo NAME OF PARTS RIVE
111466121 HWAHIT R PRESSER BAR
145472021 AT HEI 2L PRESSER BAR BUSH
531012001 1A IFI YRV R PRESSER ADJUST SCREW
141208021 B VA S e SPRING GUIDE
140407001 14 % WASHER
$13385001 1o *%T357X10 SCREW, SM3.57X10
145580021 AT F7HF LI~ PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
145474101 1A TF7HFLN=T Y PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
501998021 HWPEwY% b 2357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
502546202 1M1 bzxr4 TENSION RELEASE PLATE
145475101 THAY T F7HLIN—% SPRING
109763022 1| ¥ 4% WASHER
048040342 2| b XTEa RETAINING RING, E4
145476021 Te¥7HEL B KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
145478022 3|4 %V476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
145479022 ey 7rrii- KNEE LIFTER LEVER
145480101 1eE2 %9635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
S02548001 = ) KNEE LIFTER BAR
531006001 14T 745 PRESSER BAR LIFTER
062351216 1|+ ~335%12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
102707021 S WASHER
$31952021 N A D74 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK
150384121 HI1oH—-H-F FINGER GUARD
$28919021 HesH¥Hzx2o37 WASHER, PLAIN S
$31013001 11FIoEvyarsy~v3irvy b PRESSER ADJUST NUT
S00879021 1Ay HrH4% PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET
142403001 1K I +5.95 BOLT, SM5.95
<FOR"-CI[J1">
147514001 1|#4 /% PRESSER SPRING
<FOR"-[1013-0005%>
141728001 1A xTiix PRESSER SPRING
<FOR"-TJ13">
513561101 1|#4 T2 PRESSER SPRING
<FOR®-OJO1,-003">
$36902021 LR s PRESSER FOOT ASSY
<FOR”"-[1O3">
536905001 1i#4xT73 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
<FOR”-O5">
$36903001 1#4xTs 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
536904021 1(AH+xTo3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
” OPTION PARTS ~
<FOR”-I[J1,-003">
113280121 14Tz PRESSER FOOT ASSY <Finger guard -less >
153037201 LR e A PRESSER FOOT ASSY <Finger guard -less>
<FOR”-[15">
145157101 1j#4x53 PRESSER FOOT ASSY <Finger guard -less>
150789101 H+vxTo3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY <Finger guard -less>
S$363900020 N1 H—H—F FINGER GUARD
877-201-201




- 12') B8R / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement

/Mecanismo de la alimentacion

)

g
U 1)]

3« { i

~ P | |
\ ?@\: / S 67
@ N ‘ ] { o ] »” ey
Q . 7“% l<FOR"-100" > 5
£

69 N 39

877-201-202



D. %! Bd% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM)

2 S02554001 HZAANsFo2 UL Hn LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD

3 156948021 TfLehoadvx CONNECTING ROD PRESSER

4 108960002 2|45 3x¥357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

5 S05898021 THxUhTtxs3 LEVEL REGULATOR ASSY

5-1 156950120 T¥UsTH LEVEL REGULATOR

5-2 156951021 VAR R VRV FEED LINK STUD

5-3 014680622 2|7F P AXTA37THES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

8 156852021 HRAAS 7)Y o3 FEED ROCK LINK ASSY

8-1 156953021 AP S RN & AR FEED ROCK LINK

9 156954021 HNAAANI 7 U FyL g3 FEED ROCK ARM LINK ASSY

9-1 156955021 2IZANAFIYSFY Ly FEED ROCK ARM LINK

10 156956021 PP LINK SHAFT

11 144458001 1 Paeyxhx32U357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

12 156957020 TN2xAIArxsUsF FEED ROCK ARM

13 062711412 1|+ ~74.76-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14

14 156958021 NI YU FU s FEED ROCK ARM STUD

15 014680622 NWFPFhx24370 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) Si\M4.37

16 158021122 THF¥UATFLLALS 2 FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD ASSY

19 156966121 Y=, PIN

20 048060342 1|+ X7E6 RETAINING RING, E6

21 014680622 NWFPFRhART4377 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

22 156967021 HELE: RS20 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT (L)

23 118734021 TNxUAhIxoy FEED REGULATOR SHAFT

24 118735021 115 #H % WASHER

25 151604001 2| h X %9595 SET SCREW, SM5.95

26 156969021 HEAE 3 L EES FEED REGULATOR

27 156970021 HEFLEFELE -DE DT/ FEED REGULATOR SHAFT

28 S02556001 1FHzx WASHER

29 048070342 11 b A T7E7 RETAINING RING, E7

30 014761030 1[7+ 7+ 3 595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM5.95

31 151308121 1{Lehroo12s CONNECTING STUD 12.5

32 014680422 WP+ M AXTA377F3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

33 S02557000 1= FEED REGURATOR BRACKET

34 507959001 1|7+ R ha76-32X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.76-32X 14

35 151308121 1fLehrz12s CONNECTING STUD 12.5

36 014680422 N7+ hAxTa370%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

38 $32920001 MNAT R L= 3 REVERSE LEVER ASSY

40 147504021 e P WASHER

41 S35818021 Hes¥Hxv3s0 WASHER, PLAIN S10

42 048080342 1/ b XTE8 RETAINING RING, E8

43 104564001 1oy ORING

44 062670712 3{#+~N3357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
<FOR”-OO1,-003">

1 $02552021 I EE RN ENIEATEIBIE SIAVE 3 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL

37 502558201 1Texnx SPRING
<FOR”-005">

1 156946021 MNAIArAY Yy zoy s LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL

37 S03818101 Te*®/xH SPRING (H)

1-1 013761410 2{ M X2 T59549 K 3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
<FOR”-100">

39 $32922021 ATV L= REVERSE STITCHING LEVER SHAFT
<FOR"-400[1,-9001">

39 149085001 1 AT X1 L= REVERSE STITCHING LEVER SHAFT

-10-

877-201-202



D. &Y Bk / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

_

877-201-202

P e



D . X' B% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE QTY e XA NAME OF PARTS RM
45 S02562001 IRVAE 2 SPRING HOOK
46 S$02563001 HEANPZAES SPRING
49 153132000 Hrraoryrz-7 NYLON TUBE
<FOR Stitch length “5” > )
50 $31018021 HEFUEEDE EE F% 5] STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY
50-2 $31019001 NEFAPESVEEE S STITCH LENGTH DIAL
<FOR Stitch length "4 >
50 $31015021 HEAEEDE-EE % STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY
50-2 $31016001 A2 UXFEUTLYN STITCH LENGTH DIAL
50-1 S06999021 WA UFIhey 2o ADJUST SCREW
50-3 S21514121 1o x2<a76 SCREW, SM4.76
50-4 108549001 Tlou> ¥ ORING
50-5 142746022 TNxEUr244T PLATE SUPPORT
51 145502021 TAEDASFELE Y POSITIONING PIN
52 100328001 HESDEEE T AIIVI-1 SPRING
53 502568121 HNAI~ATF7 YTy FEED ROCK SHAFT
55 $31014020 1{A 42193 BUSH 19.3
56 156243021 HEFAPE Y& ENIY) THRUST RING
57 048150142 1Hbx7To3%5C15 RETAINING RING, C15
58 183493021 HERAPEE DR B R FEED SHAFT SET COLLAR ASSY
58-1 101706001 2| X %T635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
59 156244020 NESESErAEEer FEED ROCK BRACKET ARM
60 062681212 2| ~3437-40x12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
61 502569121 AR S8 FEED BRACKET ASSY
62 525349021 I E & FEED BRACKET SHAFT
63 158722021 1(F#H %52 WASHER 4.2
64 120990001 2|72 Y X M X X437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
<FOR”-OO1">
65 S03885001 R E AU DA FEED DOG
<FOR"-CJO3">
65 111860101 EFIA FEED DOG
<FOR*-003,-005">
65 S02742001 Az un FEED DOG
<FOR”-JO5">
65 150793001 IRE A RA FEED DOG |
66 100080003 2({v 2 %318 SCREW, SM3.18

877-201-202
-12-



D.:=') 8f% /Feed mechanism / Transportverrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement

/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

67
|<FOR"-1C0C">

877-201-202

-13-




D. %Y BfR/ Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement

/Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE QTY B o NAME OF PARTS
7 |so2s7a121 | 1|ysvrasuvs FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
$31014020 T x%193 BUSH 19.3
gg 156243021 Ao USs252 0 Yoy THRUST RING
70 048150142 HhxoTo35C15 RETAINING RING, C15
71 180322021 PR E R IR FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK
71-1 062681412 1{#+~N3437-40X14 SCREW, PAN S\M4.37-40X14
72 183493021 I E A A SN B B FEED SHAFT SET COLLAR ASSY
72-1 101706001 2{ b X%T635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
73 S02575000 UPEREE VAP T AE FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK
74 062711212 1|+~z476-32x12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12
75 147509021 1"Warxo714 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.14
104689002 1+Y r7.14 NUT, SM7.14
118758021 1{Z3o9rxr70L2n FEED LIFTING CONNECTING ROD
159690021 AT UALZ YN — FEED CAM STOPPER
<FOR”-0JC1,-0O003">
S02576021 BRI R SRR S ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
<FOR*“-4003,-9003">
159708021 Har oo zoys ECCENTRICWHEEL WITH SCREW
<FOR”-OO5">
159706021 RSV I SVAVE S ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
151604001 2| h X %595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
062670412 1|+~2357-a0x4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
100511003 1|>x2<a78 SCREW, S\M14.76
$04228001 1|5z n4 SPRING HOOK
213765021 1[7 2 702X10.5%20 WAVE RING, 02X10.5X20
153484021 1|1 ¥Hxa76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
$35830021 182 H%2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
<FOR”-4107J,-90000">
502578101 i E R A REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE
$37333001 1{#+~24.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14

-1

877-201-202



E. BEABEE (100,-400) 7/ Knee lifter mechanism (-10001,-4000)
/Kniehebel (-101,-4001 / Mécanisme de genouillére (-1 ,-4010])
/ Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla (-1 ,-403 )

1-1 1-)4
3——0e TR

=

1-2

: =

877-201-203
F.$8T FA % (-9010) / Presser foot lifter mechanism (-9L11)
/ Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (-90J 1) / Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (-o1)
/ Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo (-9 1)

877-201-204



E. BETBMR (-100,-400) / Knee lifter mechanism (-100 -4 )
/Kniehebel (-10001,-40000) / Mécanisme de genouillere (-1 ,-417)

/ Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla (-101,-41)

REF.NO. CODE |qTy B XA NAME OF PARTS RV}
1 $35821021 Heyrso s KNEE LIFTER ASSY
1-1 146039021 levrsyxs KNEE LIFTER JOINT
1-2 100463021 1{an o %0 k7.94 BOLT, SM7.94
1-3 $35820021 1[# 1 r5.95%20 BOLT, SM5.95X20
1-4 104619022 | 1|e¥75a5v4 KNEE LIFTER BAR
1-5 $34756021 Hesrs KNEE LIFTER PLATE
1-6 114967021 Hes7s 2 ryix KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
1-7 110087021 1[#n k595 BOLT, SM5.95
1-8 $31885001 ey snr- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
877-201-203
F. # I £5B% (-9000)/ Presser foot lifter mechanism (-9C7 1)
/ Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (-9C]J) / Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (-9C] )
/ Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo (-9C1[1)
REF.NO. CODE  [qQ7TY B Ao ' NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $40832051 HF> ST T755 3 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
=l 540833051 1FovtyrryaT PRESS. FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
Y 062780812 | 1|+ ~a635-28x8 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X8
1-1-2 018761822 | 3|7+ % r595x18 BOLT, SOCKET SM5.95X18
1-1-3 048050142 | 2|rx7Y73%cs RETAINING RING, C5
1-1-4 062671012 | 2|+ ~3357-40x10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
1-1-5 002300603 | 2|+ ~23x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-1-6 062680663 | 1|+ ~2437-20x6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
1-1-7 062670612 | 1|+ ~=357-40x6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
1-2 S02592009 | 1|z> 41— TERMINAL BLOCK COVER
1-3 062670612 | 2|+ ~2357-40x6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
2 $32924001 Haszrsrs s PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM
3 062711212 | 1|+~ T476-32x12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12
4 516641001 2|28V FL STUD (L)
5 062781412 11+ ~2635-28X14 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X14
6 $16642001 | 2|zxzvFs STUD (S)
7 062781012 |  3{+~2635-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X 10
8 $16643009 | 1|ns<— COVER
9 062670812 | 2|+~3357-20x8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

-16-




G. 77 ¥ &% / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
/Mecanismo del cangrejo

e

377-201-301



G . #» 7R /Rotary hook mechanism/ Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
' /Mecanismo del cangrejo

“REF.NO. CODE |qTv Erxv NAME OF PARTS
H 180891001 oS oAanLErs s UPPER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR ASSY
i 100251001 | 2|~ xxveas SET SCREW, SM6.35
12 180892001 | 1|25 Y2 A4 nFnvus 3 VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR (U) ASSY
Ty2-1 100251001 | 2|+ 2z 635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
N 180885001 | 1|47 Y2 n4nsivps 3 VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR (D) ASSY
151 100251001 |  2[r %% 6235 SET SCREW, SM6.35
|52 180886001 | 1|38 vo~~nnsts2 LOWER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR ASSU
2 100251001 |  2[rxx 635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
145516021 | 1|25 VERTICAL SHAFT
142708020 | 1|45 ¥ x 21U VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH (D)
013760610 | 1|rxx 5950 %3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
$31026020 | 1|73 4 %% LD VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH (D)
013761410 | 1| rx 25050 % 3 SET SCREW, (CP) SMI5.95
154552001 | 1[5 3% LOWER SHAFT
118761021 | 1|o5vox 2L LOWER SHAFT BUSH (L)
014680622 | 1|7+ kx2va375%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
104520020 | 1|32 92 x 2R LOWER SHAFT BUSH (R)
121007001 |  1|7s%v% rx 39437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
181995021 | 1|V r#s5-43 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
101706001 | 2|k x % Y635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
062681212 |  1|3~2437-a0x12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
$03245001 | 1|FE> 4 —243 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
183388001 | 1|#Eosr—z253moix TENSION SPRING
183389001 | 1|ramsizzasevzs ADJUST SCREW
183390001 | 1|F3wsszrrzs SET SCREW
$03246001 | 1|2m5>xycx BOBBIN TENSION SPRING
$31027020 | 1|2 2o xaum LOWER SHAFT BUSH (M)
<FOR“-0O01,-0003">
$02602021 | 1|mF5= k2 BOBBIN CASE HOLDER
<FOR"-[1[]1*>
506106001 | 1|amvsn< ROTARY HOOK ASSY
<FOR"-0TJ3">
$02603101 | 1|amvsn<w ROTARY HOOK ASSY
<FOR”-0O00O1,-003">
146290001 | 1|#E> BOBBIN
<FOR”-J[J5">
159324021 | 1|vF#nvk » BOBBIN CASE HOLDER
148846001 | 1|amvsn< ROTARY HOOK ASSY
117132001 | 1]xe> BOBBIN

-18-

877-201-301




H . #&:#7788{% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

377-201-350

-15- M



; 1. TR Lubrication /Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

-20-

REF.NO. CODE _|QTY £ X1 NAME OF PARTS QY |

183496221 NES AP OIL PAN ASSY

! 146036121 1e¥7FPyaaosy KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

! 509635021 Heyrsr KNEE LIFTER

12 146367021 |  1|# k595 BOLT, SM5.95
104885121 2/ b X% 5395 SET SCREW, SM5.95
100022004 | 2|+ r595 NUT, SM5.95
515889021 HEYTPHF XTIz TWIST SPRING
146293001 1 ~h27E10 RETAINING RING, E10
149580321 N EES 7AW OIL PAN
149578020 213avs7via BUSH
146040001 IR E R GIAVE S PACKING
140518001 1o A 2xT794 SCREW, SM7.94
081007070 1|oU > 45p7 O RING, P7
528927020 MNH71218y%> REAR COVER PACKING
S02606000 1M2U3dsrsr=zF OIL GAUGE WINDOW
081014670 1loy > “pwia ORING, PW14
$32925100 HWFrELrrLar14 OILSTOPPER PLATE
062670612 21+ N 1357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
111865009 116 CAP, 6
108804001 117 2 EE4xa WICK 4X4 (L=510)
101487000 I ER@IEN OIL SEAL
081001670 1104 > % pwi O RING,PW1
109173101 1F1h7FT7a2T OIL CAP SCREW
145751001 P FIEN FELT
145534001 A1 FasEy Ry ADJUST SCREW
116794001 I EZAT SPRING, COMPRESSION
107155001 17T b EELT
S06684021 1 h=7disxysz OIL REJECTOR ASSY
S02608021 1\ Ah=x775xY OIL REJECTOR
014680422 2|PF X xTa379EK2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
540017000 117 2 E%360 WICK (L = 360)
S40016001 1|E=nFa-F2x25 OIL TUBE, 2X25
183850021 1K T2443 PUMP BODY ASSY
$32348021 1K T2 PUMP BODY
144869022 1R Txv4 PUMP SUPPORT
148849021 WK T7Hr7o32 PUMP PROPELLER
144874021 217108 —-v2 SPRING
062670812 413 ~N233.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
144875021 17352 ov— PLUNGER
144876001 HTS>ov—nx PLUNGER SPRING
112467022 i xxT635 SCREW, SM6.35
144878001 1|#Fa-7F7v31> b8 OIL TUBE JOINT (B)
144872121 1MEe77105 - PUMP FILTER
062680712 3|+ ~2437-20X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
502609100 T 1 Fa2-Fu OIL TUBE (U)
$32349001 1 +1VF2~JDo 3 OIL TUBE (D) ASSY
145543001 M"NWFaz-7Fo3 TUBE ASSY
145547021 HWFa-TFhry TUBE HOLDER
062670516 1]+~ 23357-40x5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
145737021 EESIEN & FELT SUPPORT
146196001 1"Wr7534 OILSTOPPER
146253000 2{¥2-7 OILTUBE(L=5)
081004070 1oy %pa O RING, P4
111863001 HBAVE Sy ED NEEDLE BAR CORK
108808001 117 2 £T6x6 WICK (6X6)
S08003000 "o 3:ex WICK (L=380)
S08004001 H73ieE8yx WICK SUPPORT
532926001 HERSED e EE OIL STOPPER PLATE HOLDER
877-201-350



J. %@ > BHR/ Threading mechanism/ Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I"enfilage
/Mecanismo del enhebrado

377-201-401]

S

1
o e



*‘ﬁ/ggf% / Threading mechanism/Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage
. I‘Mecanismo del enhebrado

1
11
w2

REF.NO.

CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
183378001 1|7Lvs>o32738 PRE-TENSION ASSY (B)
502611001 WA rToF o THREAD GUIDE
502612001 WA RTPoF1FIsRSy PRE-TENSION STUD
144504001 217145 THREAD GUIDE DIsSC
154562001 1| 7Ly 3%8 SPRING, PRE-TENSION (B)
014680622 7 H M AZTA377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
147557101 11 baFES SPOOLPIN
100400000 11 haLXEY PIN
103950003 1 xxT595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
$07972001 HEREY ¥ 3] TENSION RELEASE STUD
111469101 HERETIE EEE N THREAD GUIDE
062680712 1|7+~ 2437-840X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
145522001 1|/ P—L1 b7+ 1R ARM THREAD GUIDE (R)
519056001 11751 > K357-40x6 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6
S02614124 1F>Ernii- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
062680712 1|#+~3437-50x7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
<FOR”-J0O1,-003">
100573001 TINUKRSRAEILDS R FLF A NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D) THREAD GUI DE
$31031001 WA MFISGIESIHTr 3 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
104525001 A rFaronx TENSION SPRING
<FOR”-CJ5">
148901001 HAVE G EE S el e NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D) THREAD GUI DE
$31034001 RS DL P R THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
S$04632001 11 rFI3y % TENSION SPRING
503254001 1A bFIooHFhseg THREAD TENSION BRACKET
116922001 T bFaInLHsy TENSION STUD
100402004 1| b %X %357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
502620001 Ll S SUPAE3 SPRING
145446001 211 b FIHOHS TENSION DISC
159805001 1A b FIFSH5FH4T TENSION DISC PRESSER
$12441001 HFIo x99z ¥H% WASHER
$31032001 1lFfbFans+v TENSION NUT
114294001 1oV ORING

-22.

877-201-401



K. %€ B8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

-2



gy B/ Th read trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung

: Y scanisme de coupe-fil/ Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

i
Y

=REF.NO.

CODE Q'TY B X1 NAME OF PARTS RM
500337001 HESE L FPA THREAD TRIMMER CAM
154567000 2(H>#53 WASHER, M5.3
014771022 2{FPF b XA ZTB357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M6.35
502637001 1az+1n FIXED KNIFE
102843004 | 1[{#3 %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
S02643001 11 ro % LOWER THREAD FINGER
100645003 TH¥Hx WASHER
062680712 1|+~ 2437-40x7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
154570001 1 xRN A MOVABLE KNIFE HOLDER
154571001 1 r*UFLEFHTY 3 KNIFE HOLDER PRESSER ASSY
100645003 21 A% WASHER
062681212 2|+ 7x3437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
502645001 11 Fon MOVABLE KNIFE
148537101 2|45 %437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
154576003 11 rFULLAH THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
151987002 214323437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
102571003 1+ ra37 NUT, SM4.37
154577001 1TrrxULn— THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
525437000 IPZAC S D IA LEVER STOPPER
062711412 1|#+~24.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14
154579001 1 rFYLIN—siFR SPRING
502647001 HPEAE Y FORKED SHAFT
$02648001 1{hs~ COLLAR
154581001 1WFZawasoxan FORKED SHAFT BUSH
151607001 1|rxxa37 SET SCREW, SM4.37
154582001 1A bFUAHLLI=—S 3 THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER ASSY
154590001 1|laovsco 3 ROLLER SHAFT (C) ASSY
105234003 1|+v pa37 NUT, SM4.37
014770622 U7FPAZXT6357F3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM#6.35
154593201 A rFUBALN=SF THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT
154594000 1ms- COLLAR
154595001 1[BALIKS—FF2tx SPRING
154596000 M rFYUDLLNR=—YL T CUSHION
110367001 1(¥FH = WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
048060342 1| r%x7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
502815009 1M1 rx2)sLsaF THREAD TRIMMER SOLENQID
154598001 M rHEYUL /A FESEA THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BRACKET
154599000 1vrs1Eovs3s SOLENOID CUSHION
502652001 S ES WASHER
523836001 1fvrs 1 FrLIS—2 3 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
014680622 1P+ rAZTa377HK3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
110201001 1122 %7635 SCREW, SM6.35
S02655002 1/4 %635 SHOULDER SCREW, S\M6.35
155559001 1les¥ 42 WASHER, PLAIN
S02657001 1[a-Fx4x CORD HOLDER
153962000 1[Frarazx2%12p NYLON CONNECTOR (12P)
502682001 1"Wr—2€o vz GROUND WIRE ASSY
503328000 TEX2—3+04 XL TERMINAL PIN (LY(MALE)
204569001 Hrvarsasxia TERMINAL, 4.5X14
502745001 T H% WASHER
062680663 113~ 3437-30%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

877-201-403



K. &¥]U &/ Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

<FOR"-1J0C">




] g{% /Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
écanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros
‘ CODE__|QTY £ 41 NAME OF PARTS RV
6711210000 | 1|wa—FKsz 3 W-CORD (5) ASSY
11684000 | 1|3 %7 %3191-01R1 CONNECTOR, (3191-01R1)
143548000 | 1jE>s®—3Fuxx TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE)
143549000 | 1lE>&—3Fu7*2 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
511683000 112 %7 %3191-01P1 CONNECTOR (3191-01P1)
340400001 IEET RIS BEAD BAND
<FOR”-1J">
157984009 | 1|=-K7Fv2 CORD BUSH
153970001 azraxvy73 CONNECTOR CAP 3
<FOR "-4000,-9000">
146020009 | 1|a—F7>2 CORD BUSH
503815001 1axs2%+¥v76 CONNECTOR CAPB
877-201-403

-26-



L. EREEMER (-4000,-90000) / Quick reverse mechanism (-4a30,-e1)
/ Umkehr (-4001,-900) / Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide (-4010J,-9C101)
/Mecanismo de la inversion rapida (-4 ,-90101)

|
----------- |
I
B
L |
r
= | |
= S0
4
y

877-201-
M . %42 £ B8{% / Tension release mechanism / Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la lache de tension / Mecanismo relajador de tensién o

N

~J

A 3



LA ﬁ _4[:]

[1,-9011) / Quick reverse mechanism (-4003,-90O)

hr (400, -9[1[J) / Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide (-4L1[1,-9[1])
Umke o de lainversion rapida (-4J0J,-9101)
MecamsmCODE ey E o X1 NAME OF PARTS RIVE
NO. 97009 1¥vs7>vL/1F3 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
- 5%249000 2lErm—33042 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
502600000 1y sqrLi- SOLENOID LEVER
507959001 1|7k b 476-32X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.76-32X14
062711012 4|+~3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
140647001 1a-Fkx¥zx CORD HOLDER
146253000 2lF2-7 OILTUBE (L=5)
L
i 877-201-205
?ﬂﬂﬁi / Tension release mechanism / Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung
canisme de la lache de tension / Mecanismo relajador de tensién
0. CODE [qQTY ELxq NAME OF PARTS RMI
~ | 502658000 1|4 rzx L=
$02659101 T b T A4 — TENSION RELEASE WIRE
110161004 2|+ ~a76 NUT, SM4.76
| 154606001 14 h2AxTAv—FL 4D TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER (D)
- . | 062670812 2|+ ~123.57-20x8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
4 154607001 1|1 bzxTrv—A4TD TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER (D)
060670612 2|/31 > K357-406 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
S02660101 1A h2ZAXTIo—FHTUy TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER (U)
062671612 217~ 3357-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X16
155347001 N bR A Tt —ToF 1 TENSION RELEASE WIRE GUIDE
$03670001 11 r2XFEFINZ SPRING




N . R34 B3R (-4000,-9000) / Thread wiper mechanism (-4[17,-90] )]

/ Fadenwischvorrichtung (-4000,-90100) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (-4C] 7 ,-9[] )
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (-40J,-901])

A PR
M AT

377-2012

i

'
by



» '»;,3‘.4[](:1 -9[]0)/ Thread wiper mechanism (-4L101,-9L100)

s -sihvorriChtung (-401[,-9010) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (-401,-911)
hwi

dorde hilo (-4000,-9C11)

e

S

e o del limpia

CODE
$34112001
533608001
02664001
02665000
143549000
33612001
502668000
25449101

‘ 062300616

140647001
062300616
062300616
$33609001
062681012
062400616
026040236
533610001
060400516
$02672002
$25452001
048040342
$25454001
§25279001

. | 502678001

$02679002

~| 110735002
~| 048030342

018680822

£1 $25456001
| $02681001
*| 060400516
| 146288001

$03677001

'} $15589000

$33611001
$33613001

Q7Y

EAA

NAME OF PARTS

— = e N R s e s e o BRI ORI R = B s e ) —s e ed N b s s

LENSAYL/TRY 3
A rNSAVLSAF
LRNFARAYF
ARV
Erg—3IFNF2R

4 FNT AR
TS5 —-d L4

JL /A RNV AR
F+NIOM3X6

pm L S s g o

+ A~ M3IX6
FANIIM3X6
JL/ARMIIEAS
+~21437-40X10

+ AN IMAX6
ESHHRIAF4
DAV G NPT

1N 2 FMaxs
1TeNTATZT79514
TINTAIZ200 32
b XTE4

RV N B

T AT AR IM35-5
NN EE

1 kNS 1OYF
i -

kA TJE3

FFHEI 4378

<7 G ey ]

1 RnSa

INA 2 FM4X5
TN THRT—
HFHx

2=

A==

AN-=4

THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
THREAD WIPPER SOLENOID
THREAD WIPER SWITCH
CONNECTOR

TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
THREAD WIPER SPRING
PLUNGER STOPPER
SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
SCREW, PAN M3X6

CORD HOLDER

SCREW, PAN M3X6

SCREW, PAN M3X6
SOLENOID SETTING BRACKET
SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
SCREW, PAN M4X6
WASHER, PLAIN 4
SOLENOID COVER

SCREW, BIND M4X5
THREAD WIPER SUPPORT
THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
RETAINING RING, E4

SET SCREW COLLAR

SET SCREW, (CP) M35-5
SPRING

THREAD WIPER LINK
WASHER

RETAINING RING, E3

BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
PLUNGER PIN

THREAD WIPER

SCREW, BIND M4X5

THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
WASHER

SPACER

SLEEVE

SPACER

2N

877-201-405

RIVE




P . $HI B HESEI{E / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

by v, o R
St A s b

8772014
Q.32 hO—=JLK v 7 XEHR / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten 4
/ Mécanisme du boftier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles g
5
& |
(’“—j
3—=8
S
—— \
- ..
N— |
i |
Ii /_J J
jt =
_‘_'L_’/’://’—;;"/“
2
3
377-2012
37 %

21 |



“;"‘qﬁﬂjiiﬁaﬁ / Synchronizer/Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador
—ot o™ Ex A1 NAME OF PARTS RM
vy 1y ryL 11524 SPEND COMMAND PLATE, 24
282685001 INEESL. NEEDLE UPPER PLATE
200645003 | 2[77% WASHER
062681612 2|+~ 3437-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16
37939001 112071 %7 2 413G2 SYNCRONIZER ASSY #13G2
228475000 1y v o ise K1.9x80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
203327000 PP AE R IAVE SYNCHRONIZER PACKING
502687201 resaysryx SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT
062630712 |  2|F~2238-56X7 SCREW, PAN SM2.38X7
; 113431002 1IHFH = WASHER
062711012 1|+~2476-32x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
140647001 HER =T CORD HOLDER
b | 062670612 | 1|#~2357-80%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
528926020 P OPEDES &S JILE 35 SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT PACKING
| 877-201-501
[ —JLAK U ZBR / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
nisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles
| CODE |qTv B2 X1 NAME OF PARTS RV
| 534448001 2z vaq PANEL SUPPORT BRACKET
1014680622 | 2|7+ rx2Tva37oES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
£ | 511308001 IEEE T ST CORD HOLDER
| 060670612 1|34 > K357-40X6

SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

877-201-502



R.ERSRT FXFEMFR(F 7 Y s v E&<100,400>)

/ Presser foot lifting solencid set (Option parts<-1001,-4L1L1 >) a
/Solenoidsatz fur die anhebung des stoffdrickerfuBes (Sonderzubehér<-1000 -4,:1 g
/ Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie (Pieces en option<- 100,400 >)

/ Conjunto solenocide del levantador (Piezas opciona<- -100,-4000 >)

e — — — —— ——

1-11-11

—y

1-11-1

i
s)

L

1-11-3

l
1-11-10

877-20 0




5 I.tlfﬁaﬁ‘ Cr
: foot |Iﬁ|ng

njunto aéreo

73 3 L E8&<-100,-400>)
solenoid set (Option parts<-101,-4L1[] >)

oidsatz far die an

hebung des stoffdrickerfuBBes (Sonderzubehér<-1L1,-4L101 >)
del levantador del pie (Piéces en option<-10101,-4[1[1 >)
olenoide del levantador (Piezas opciona<-11[1,-41[]>)

njunto s

EXAq

NAME OF PARTS

RM

183947001

183948001

540832051
540833051
062780812
018761822
048050142
062671012
002300603
062680663
062670612
$32924001
062711212
516641001
062781412
$16642001
062781012
| 516643009
062670812
$16644102
$16615002
$11589000
$32923001
048080342
1110197001
153675001
$16645000
025100132

$07045009
142026003
142027001
100463001
114967001
110087001
$07027001
062401006
025040233
028040243
021400164
$07030009
149799000
034422503

E QTY
—CobE_|

—

—

T
|
|
|

= N 2 s R W N e N s e e BDRD W b e

i T ~ T Y S S OO

<With “Knee switch assy” >
FLIUFHITITEY MA
<With-out “Knee switch assy” >
FLIUFYITIEY B

FLIUXYITHT I
FooAYITETIT
+ N 3635-28X8
7+ I 5.95X18
AT 732C
+~ 3357-40X10
+FAITIING

+ AN 3437-40X6

+ ~N3357-40X6
AYITHEITFT
+~N3J476-32X12
22U KL

F N 1635-28X14

b & BV S
F~N1635-28X10
H—
+~N33.57-40X8
FOTFLTHT A4
s B 6 BV Ry Ky 253
AR b —Ib
TUHITHFTg

kX JEB

Y bHS—
TFbAR437
ATARINY X
ESHHARIAT0

<FOR"“SETB">
EFRAYFS 3
EYZ4YFEFTy
EH XSV FEFT oG
A7 HEI k794
EYTFI R WIS

FIL b5.95

E¥RAYF )Y L4
+~NT4X10
ESHHERFIY,
NZ2HFH %24

P g V)
AA4YFa-Ko 3
247Y7TS
+HZET X T4.1X25

PRES. FOOT LIFTER SOL.SET A

PRES. FOOT LIFTER SOL. SET B

PRESSER FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
PRESSER FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
SCREW, PAN SIM6.35-28X8
BOLT, SOCKET SM5.95X18
RETAINING RING, C5
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
SCREW, PAN M3X6

SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM
SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12
STUD (L)

SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X14
STUD (S)

SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X10
COVER

SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
REAR COVER

REAR COVER ASSY

DUST SEAL

PRESSER BAR SHAFT
RETAINING RING, E8

SET SCREW COLLAR

SET SCREW, SOCKET M4.37
REAR COVER PACKING
WASHER, PLAIN S 10

KNEE SWITCH ASSY

KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

KNEE SWITCH SHAFT BRACKET
BOLT, SM7.94

KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
BOLT, SM5.95

KNEE LIFTER SWITCH PLATE
SCREW, PAN M4X10
WASHER, PLAIN M 4
WASHER, SPRING 2-4

NUT, 1 M4

SWITCH CORD ASSY

BEAD BAND (5)

WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25

877-201-843




S 733 ERGER (EME) / Attachment set (For “Shin-gosen”) / Anbausatz
/ Jeu d’accessoires / Juego de fijacién

1-5

o e . s P ot Mot Aot o s e e et s e st

1-5\§
e
E,é ;
S
S|

877-201-940
T. #EX A v FE&R (-4000,-9J) / Quick reverse switch mechanism (-4[1[1,-9C110)
/ Umkehrschalter (-4 ,-9C1 )
/ Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche arriére rapide (-4C11,-9000)
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de inversién rapida (-4C101,-9C11)

b

N
\*& Q\J: e L
~

—a O\
—(

877-201-508



S. * 73 3. memER FREME) / Attachment set (For “Shin-gosen”) / Anbausatz
/ Jeu d'accessoires / Juego de fijacion

-36-

REENG. “obE 1T e A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 183911001 PR - VAR D PARTS SET FOR NEW SYNTHETIC FAB.RLC
1-1 535775310 1[/v U DBXINS#107 2 NEEDLE ASSY (DBX1 NS#10) <Wit "Scal"e>
1-2 $35776101 | 1|V 1 5AB14M NEEDLE PLATE AB14M <Needle hole "11.4” >
1-3 502748001 11F % JIXAB FEED DOG (AB) <Pitch”0.8" >
1-4 $35777001 1|A4To 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
1-5 $35779001 | 1|##TIFavevivss PRESSER REGULATING SCREW ASSY
1-5-2 $35781001 | 1|#T7vFIveviy PRESSER BAR PRESSURE REGULATIN G SCREW
1-5-3 $35782001 | 1|A#I7VYESIHIHF-Y PRESSER BAR PRESSURE GAUGE
1-5-4 $35783001 1|AH#TFITELEYNZR PRESSER REGULATING SPRING .
1-6 147514001 L E VAR S PRESSER SPRING <low tension type>
1-7 $35784901 t|lamvohwreAaY S ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY (R_P) _
1-8 $35787001 1AM NTFI2%T CAP SCREW < Lubrication hole-less>
1-9 $35788001 WA rFITIRIE173 UPPER TENSION REGULATOR ASSY .
1-9-4 100399001 114+ KUY IR SPRING <Low tension type >
1-9-7 115188001 1oaqs bFas iz TENSION SPRING <Low tension type>
877-201-940
T. B8 o v FB% (-400,-90J0) / Quick reverse switch mechanism (-403,-9C1)
/ Umkehrschalter (-4003,-90100)
/Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche arriére rapide (-41[1,-9001)
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de inversion rapida (-4C1[,-911)
REF.NO. CODE |qTY Erxq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $32901021 1RP2F21T—5—53z REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
1-1 $32902001 TIRA1YFHHT REVERSE SWITCH SUPPORT
1-2 $32903000 1RAITYF 4 REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
1-3 $32904020 17Po52z-5— ACTUATOR
1-4 $32905000 1R 1y F/x2 SPRING, REVERSE SWITCH
1-5 $32906000 1RR1 Y543 REVERSE SWITCH ASSY
1-6 060300606 1]751> Faxe SCREW, BIND M3X6
2 062670612 2|+ ~N2357.20%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
3 S02702001 2|2-Fx¥z1U2 CORD HOLDER {(U2)
4 062670612 2|+ ~2357.40x6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
5 S02704001 Ha—-FK+4zx CORD HOLDER
877-201-508



21.

B SR / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

34-2 34-4 34-1

@&——34-5

é@? —r

<FOR”-[OJLI5">




21 . {TE&RER / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

NAME OF PARTS

RM

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY A

1 $35730021 | 1|7vsevxuyosn ACCESSORY BAG

3-1 142443021 |  1|29v731.9x52 SCREW DRIVER 1.9X52

3-2 118837021 % Yv723.4%70 SCREW DRIVER 3.4X70

3-3 S17774021 | 1|2 Y v 247250 SCREW DRIVER 4.7X250

4-1 100887021 1|2 v%8x9 WRENCH 8X9

4-2 146049001 16n 9% 2542 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2

4-3 142721001 16n 2 £ 2853 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
<FOR”-TIO1*>

8 100265031 4|32 /7ypBXI NEEDLE DBX1 (#11)

8 107415011 4/3 > 1yppxs NEEDLE DPXS5 (#11)
<FOR"-0JO3">

8 100265031 412< " )\ vy paxi NEEDLE DBX1 (#11)

8 100265034 4|32 ) pext NEEDLE DBX1 (#14)

8 107415014 | 4|2+ > 1 1ypexs NEEDLE DPX5 (#14)
<FOR”-[JO1,-O0O3">

10 146290001 3|FES BOBBIN
<FOR”-JOs5">

100265042 41332\ YpBx1 NEEDLE DBX1 (#22)

10 117132001 3lxEs BOBBIN
<FOR*-100,-400"> .

19 S06055009 1l=% 55 HEAD REST (S)

20 112525020 IPEL A ESRY MAGNET

23 509634020 L e L KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

34 $40014021 11518-kr sz RUBBER HINGE ASSY

34-1 143882021 2| kTS Y HEAD HINGE

34-2 143910029 I PP L L =P RUBBER CUSHION

34-3 $01302029 4| rToETL HEAD CUSHION

34-4 109714020 | 8| % NAIL

34-5 S01303000 | 4|tqunzovims OIL PAN CUSHION

45 $14420020 11 rvxxs3 BOBBIN WINDER ASSY

45-1 145446003 2[4 rFIv oy TENSION DISC

45-2 100401001 IEES-L T TENSION SPRING

45-3 $15133001 IEE S E P2, BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

45-4 $14424001 11 rvso07 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

45-5 100656001 1|#ertvT BOBBIN PRESSER

45-6 100658001 HEPE R = r BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

45-7 $14426002 1| KEL+9T80 BOBBIN PRESSER BRACKET

45-8 100662001 A resoThI70 R A BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL STOPPER

45-9 100664001 1p15 kx4 WHEEL STOPPER HOLDER

45-10 142711001 21774 n—Tv v WASHER, VFS 6.5

46 100666022 2|=AE% % U55x20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20

47 183658229 1A R 7S~ 3A BELT COVER ASSY (A)

47-1 $15172129 B E Tare BELT COVER

47-1-1 S15164021 1]xx KNIFE

47-1-2 062680512 1|5 ~ =3 437-20x5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5

47-2 100666022 2|~ EY R U55%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20

47-3 025750132 2/E>HH%x 39556 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56

47-4 537264021 1|~ R HR=—DT %S BELT COVER (D) LID (S)

47-5 514428029 1|~ fH1=D BELT COVER (D)

47-6 S37161021 T~ kAN —UC BELT COVER, UC

51 $35822021 Htrngos OIL TANK

52 $35732021 1k Tnn- HEAD COVER

W@

877-201-910




72 {+BSRESR / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

&— 535

5 3-7—3———@/;
= /;

C——53-7-5

53-3
53-11 53-12

f 53-4-2—¢ | | )
| 53%53-4-1 s34
53-7-1 \ =

—_— e

877-201-910
Wa . EE 7 ~NJL /Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement
/ Etiquetas de advertencia

AES
BBATIHET D,
FLERMEREDNT
hd mmezessce, ———900-1
4B\ ez Tas, &

AL KPS OHORR,
BRPAWETS X,

A CAUTION

Movng pams

i
: RY S .
- Tum oftman swih bekoe

2nc neece, Sleanng e

905

o0

77-

19}
[}

1-080

-34a.




72 fTBSERA1R / Accessories/ Zubehdr/ Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE _|qQTY £ A NAME OF PARTS RM
53 $35829021 11 r257412 320R COTTON STAND ASSY 2DR
53-1 $36064021 1|35 41170 COLUMN PIPE (D)
53-2 502777021 1751 7D2 T €Y bB PIPE (D) SCREW SET
53-2-1 150206022 | 1|e5%#x16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
53-2-2 $36062021 1|62V bM16 NUT, M16
53-2-3 $35635020 | 1|a5axvvy7 COLUMN cap
53-2-4 S01005020 | 2|1 +s7d4 RUBBER WASHER
53-3 150172023 | 1|35 4nxs7 COLUMN PIPE
53-4 $35828021 HEEFVEEPIT E COLUMN JOINT ASSY
53-4-1 $35826021 2|+ ~asxia SCREW, PAN M5X14
53-4-2 $35827021 21234V s NUT, 1 M5
53-5 $35635020 | 1|35Lxv¥vy7 COLUMN CAP
53-6 S02778022 | 1|RT—Nki4 -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
53-7 $35833021 Wx7-nzvevr2 SPOOL SCREW SET 2
53-7-1 150179022 | 2|27 -Av 48 SPOOL SHAFT (B)
| 53-7-2 $35830021 252y H %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1 53-7-3 $35827021 | 4|122F Y ks NUT, 1 M5
53-7-4 $35831021 1]+F~¥% I5x30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
53-7-5 $35832021 1|+ F %% I5x14A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X 14A
® |38 150180021 2| r¥s SPOOL STAND BASE
53-9 150182020 | 2{x7-avvt SPOOL MAT
; 53-10 126863021 | 2(27-asvi3> SPOOL CUSHION
i 53-11 S02786022 | 1|RLY KN H-7 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
53-12 502747121 11 rhaiz SPRING
877-201-910
Wa . E%E 5 ~NJL /Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement
/ Etiquetas de advertencia
REF.NO. CODE__ [qQ'TY EL A4 NAME OF PARTS RM
900-1 $38350001 HyssFras 5Ly LABEL, OPERATION JAP.
900-2 $38349001 P T LR P Bt LABEL, OPERATION ENG.
905 $37060001 17-2v-2 LABEL, GROUNDING

An

877-201-050



Sp . {H##5!ER&&—E 3% / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST /ZUBEHORLISTE / LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES
/ LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

L #% / Specification
-1 -00ds -5
?g =2 =]
REF.NO. e %1 /NAME OF PARTS E l:i:f;%jﬁ.ﬁ L;%ﬁﬁ
/ For Thin / For Medium | /For Thick
Materials Thick Materials
Materials
B-22 N 142 NEEDLE PLATE 503884321 — 111508001
111859321 «— 150792021
B-17 /NSRS NEEDLE BAR 514811021 «- S02811001
$14815021 <« -
B-18 Iy fNEEDLE 100265031 <« 100265042
DBX1 (#11) DBX1 (#22)
107415011 100265034 -
DPX5 (#11) DBX1 (#14)
- 107415014 -
- DPX5 (#14)
C-5 FH I/ % /PRESSER SPRING 147514001 141728001 «—
- S$13561101 -
C-_7 FH# T4 3 /PRESSER FOOT ASSY 536902021 < $363903001
- S$363905001 S$36904021
_?:6_5 ________ 17 /_\" / FEED DOG S03885001 111860101 S02742001
- S02742001 150793001
G-16 a7 v 77~ /ROTARY HOOK ASSY S06106001 S02603101 148846001
G-18 K E>/BOBBIN 146290001 «— 117132001

-di-

877-201-000



Gal. F~vme =

3486 / 3BROW
T
Specification

E-HEY A
Thin-Medium-
thick materials

(8- EMA3HE) / GAUGE PARTS LIST
/ LEHRENLISTE / LISTE DES PIECES D ECARTEMENT / LISTA

(Thin-Medium-thick materiais; 3row)
DE PIEZAS DE CALIBRADORES

877-201-940

o *E) 8 T B
itiR EEE
o " | Presser foot 3
Needle plate - Feed dog 2 } ssy
Mark ¢ R T P H
B12 153147-001 1.2]02 241 146231-001 1.15] 6 $36902-021
—_—27 ~—35.2——
B gy ﬁl =
: & =3
35 LnFLL"
B14 140221 153037-201
—-—352—o
=
Siot
NB14M $29649-001 14102721 $36905-001
duxue "oz ~—352-—
Eluf P T 21 i -
SL:L___\ : l e Charmtering {L}
2s 87 &8s
0T 1587
NB16M 529646-001 1.6 0.2 | 2.1 113280-101
p—35 2
iliwx
" Charmfering (L)
2 8.2, 4
207 S 685
B14 146050-001 140228 $07649-001 1.15] 6.7 $38187-001
£ o3 7
e N\T 238 h' T SIS;S m:zs.zﬁ
- =] =
il iy . < weinrs
:: I‘,, :ls.-.E._... bl 8
B14 147238-001 . 14| 1 |28 140957-101
JI 5 28 o _35'3.._ !
F AN =
E U
s 4}—’ | T Oharmtering (5)
B16 153190-0015 . 1.6 0.2 |28 $02742001 16 | 6.7 $01904-001
AN el
é} " @\\ - .11;7‘—? :ég
o ) =; L] 9 : .
’ r i { i 112
FIET 35'LL‘14_7" .
B16 147239-001 16{ 1 |28
N\
P
r—i@{: hd
o s 0.8
| =% |

_AY



Ga2.F — UE&am—

/LEHRENLISTE / LISTE DES PIECES D’

BT (REWME3MNE)/ GAUGE PAKIS LISI (Medium-thick materials/ SKUw)

ECARTEMENT /LISTA DE PIEZAS DE CALIBRADORES

3w / BROW 877-201-940
T4k SR FEOE CVCQ I
Specification Needle plate Feed dog ~.)/ | Presser foot assy
Mark $ | R T P | H
=EMHE B18 180228 $07649-001 1.15 | 6.7 $36902-021
Medium-thick :E«TW PLs
materials ' D
T————"_HZ
38 |T 1
B18M 1810228 S02742-001 1.6 | 6.7 153037-201
—27—— SR P
iy | P18 i o
7 H6.7 | ﬁ_
91—-%.! “- St
&l M_I-
peetiegd] aetlb L.
B18 100266-001 18| 1 |28 $36305-001
/” : i ;: —35.2—
: |-.l ] E
Crarmieimetd
B18 146232-001 1.8 0.2 | 21 115| 6 1132801-101
/‘_—_‘\ & éig T —
. T
ME!:-L?;F'_ 106 Q! ) Mﬂn’.“qlu
555 | ARG
H18 141096-001 18] 1 |28 117442-001 1.1516.7 140957-101
z ——~27——‘.
: i _ ——
. E'..s? ' 1" vl &=
9'——;:—._.—‘.'2..:! 113 ﬁ T
‘il ! \é\)‘\ Charmtenng {5}
B20 2 (02]28 115 6.7
1.6 |67

1
-




Ga3. ¥ — T E&—EBEIR (EMmA3HEK)/GAU

/ LISTE DES PIECES D' ECARTEMENT/

GE PARTS LIST (Thick materials/ 3ROW) / LEHRENLISTE

LISTA DE PIEZAS DE CALIBRADORES

877-201-940
3478 / SROW = g
(e stiR ﬁ B Y _i_ S t‘ Presser foot ass
Specification | Needle plate ) Feed dog Y
Mark ¢ |RIT P H
-001 221 1 |28 S02743-001 1.6 | 6.7 $36904-021
E4H B22 100267-00 . 2 .
Thick materials /;,;\;T is .127‘_] A% .
N . i
B26 111241-001 26| 1 |28 145157-101
35,2
2 ‘E z:: 111 E i Er
¢ s
T N
o ey v
B26 147245-001 26 1 |28 $362905-001
/: 35.2
g e
C26 111508-001 26| 1 |28 154742-001 16 [ 6.8 113280-101
;: ti=
i
C26 147322-101 261 1 |28 21 {67
ANE i
%5 =| 108
z.il'?' |
C26M $29644-001 26| 1 |28
yuim T

W XRTVRPOLPSEBPLETNIMMOR Y BEEET 38, AFEI BB E L TEY EBREOTmmEMABH E HETTE L,
¥ If a feed dog measuring 11.9mm from the screw hole centerr to tooth center is be used, shift the feed bar crank and feed lifting crank

0.7mm to the left.

% Falls ein Transporteur mit der Abmessung von 11.9mm von der Schraubenlochmitte bis zur Zahnmmitte verwendet wird, muB der
Tranporteurstangenarm und der Arm zum 0.7mm nach links verschoben werden.

¥ Sion utilise une griffe d’entrainement mesurant 11.9mm entre le centre de trou de vis et le centre des dents, déplacer la manivelle de la
barre d’entrainement et la manivelle de levée d’entrainement de 0.7mm vers Ia gauche.

Y Si se utiliza un alimentador que mide 11.9mm, desde el centro del orificio de tornillo y centro de diente, desviar la manivela de la barra del
alimentador y fa manivela del levantador de alimentacién 0.7mm ala izquierda.

AN




Ga 4 . }7 - :/'ELI é:ﬂ_'?é_:i (E@EW%A*EE) JGAUGE PARKITID LIDT UINIMTVIECGIUITI-UNCK ITTALENIGiy / =NV g
/ LEHRENLISTE / LISTE DES PIECES D' ECARTEMENT /LISTADE PIEZAS DE CALIBRADORES
A / AROW 877-201-940
T $HAR % V) B ;W]? AR
Specification Needle plate Feed dog ~—_) |Presserfoot assy
Mark 6 | R T P | H
B-hEYE E12N1 S03882-201 121 1 |21 S03885-001 09 | 6 $36902-021
Thin-Medium- —
.m e :u. =
thick materials ’——“
E14N1 1.4 1 |21 153037-201
N a5
: {d_:;::‘)% Slor
-, &
E14N1 159858-201 14 1 |21 5$36305-001
S T ! :‘(\1 ‘_‘——-)‘. e
: ":1“——' =
i Al _~ ..
! S5~
E12 $01107-101 121 |24 $13634-001 16 |67 113280-101
S a1 —_—35
e\ T is s
1&__’_ I y ) i =
:\ 47_."77 5<1;5
AB1AN1 14102121 09 | 6 140957-101
| | L |
>>\ =i
< Charmienng ()
S
AB16N1 16 02|21 S02744-001 115 6 $38189-001
a1 3 r—35.7—
Ik el Eﬁ =
' v 2y | N
] oL g = O NB ot
L o @-&%—j 15
| E s o
6.2
AB16 156115-001 160228 $13684-001 1.6 |67 147531-101
AT T 6 253, | . ~—352——
‘ 3 Bl X =
== X oy
5 X
k L+4;47 i
HEHME AB1AM1 $35776-101 1402121 $02748-001 0.9 | 6 |535777-001 or 538190-001
For "shin-gosen” i "‘%?_2:’] | pae —
Nl -
SL‘ =l 112 b
:141




Ga5. 7 — UEA— BTk (8- 2B HMTE)/ GAUGE PAKID LId] {1hin-Medium-thick materials/ 4ROW)
/ LEHRENLISTE / LISTE DES PIECES D' ECARTEMENT / LISTA DE PIEZAS DE CALIBRADORES

444 / AROW 877-201-940
4% TR - =5 EYE IVEj I
Specification Needle plate v Feed dog " | Presser foot assy
Mark 4 { R} T P 1 H
E-REYA AB18 156116-001 180228 S1 363?4—001 1.6 | 6.7 $36902-021

o & ég ~—253— | P16
41 64
2.8 21841 \ HE.7

Thin-Medium- e L

thick materials )—H@; >
=T 1-016
| e

i8 333

AB18M $31910-001 1.810.2]28 153037-201

SRR Ay
>\ an

2% 21 AT
SRR

E16N1 S03884-301 1.6 1 |21 S03885-001 09 | 6
= § 18
S v
11

115| 6 113280-101

—35 1 —

E16M1 161 1 21

chE 4 E18N1
Medium-thick
materials

18] 1 {21 140957-101

~——352—

3
FRIA
Chasmfering (5)

a7 18

18 133

E18M1 18] 1 |21 $38189-001

)y ™ =wiege
- Charmtenng (S}
2 (

sa;%

a

147531-101

r——35.2—=—

\
BIRE
Charmtering (S}

H18 $30103-001 18] 1 [3.2 $25822-001 1.8 | 6.8 | 536903-001 or 150789-101

18 .

b :

e
) S0 B G
|

)
ERUK
Charmfering (L)




Gab6. 5 — UEm—E5 (FEarE) / GAUGE PARTS LIST (Thick materials / 4AROW)
/ LEHRENLISTE / LISTE DES PIECES D’ ECARTEMENT / LISTA DE PIEZAS DE CALIBRADORES

4355 / AROW 877-201-940
T4 4R o EUE 9 R4
Specification Needle plate @ ] Feed dog = " | Presser foot assy
Mark ¢ | R T P | H
E%A H26 150792-001 26 1 |32 150793-001 18 |68 $36903-001
Thick materials //\5 i e } Lo =
for T G “‘i__%_u
=1, | |
12.3 TL_..B. ] = = Charmiering (L)
- = 127 23
H26 $25821-001 26| 1 |32 $25822-001 1.8 | 6.8 150789-101
o —253— | P18 36—
: | |85, |18 = !
FITT 1 a8l @=~
| 4= 1 = Cﬁasz‘i;:guu
’ - 33
L@;F—“A?

-
~dpy =



=S NV / Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement
/ Etiquetas de advertencia

&%/ Name of parts Size(mm) Code
[ 4 caution 40 X 64 S38349-021
Moirgoats Label, operation
Ammﬂm Eng.
oo e,
52X 384 S38349-002
TR
Mark, grounding P12 S37060-021

_AQ

877-201



5| /INDEX/VERZEICHIS

/INDEX/INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
S00337001 | K -1 24 S02742001 {D -85 12 $11222001 | Ga2-B20 43
S00872021 | C  -35 8 Sp -D-65 41 s11308001 {Q -4 32
s00s0s021 B8 -1-2 4 Gal-816 42 S11583000 jR - 1-10-1-1 34
SC1005020 |Z2 -53-2-4 40 Ga2-B20 43 S11683000 | K -52 26
S01107101 [ Gad-E12 45 Gaz2-B18M 43 S11684000 {K -51-1 26
S01302029 |Z1 -34-3 38 S02743001 | Ga3-B22 44 S12441001 {1 - 14-8 22
SC1303000 {21 -34-5 38 Ga3-C256 44 S13163001 B -11-1 4
S019898021 |C  -13 8 S02744001 | Ga4- AB16N1 45 513385001 |C -8 8
$02524001 18 -6 4 S02745001 {K -49 24 S$13561101 |C -5 8
S$0253802¢ |B  -25 4 S02747121 §Z2 -53-12 40 Sp -GC-5 1
S02546202 {C  -14 8 502748001 §s -1-3 36 513684001 | Gad-E12 45
S02548001 {C -24 8 Gad-AB14M1 § 45 Gad- AB16 45
S02552021 {D -1 10 Gad- AB14N1 45 Ga5- AB18 46
s02554001 {D -2 10 502777021 {Z2 -53-2 40 $14420020 {Z1 -45 38
S02558001 {D -28 10 S02778022 {22 -53-6 40 514424001 121 -45-4 38
S02557060 {D  -33 10 502786022 {Z2 -53-11 40 $14426002 {21 -45-7 38
02538201 §D -37 10 S0z2811001 |18 -17 6 $1442802¢ {Z1 -47-5 38
S02562001 {D  -45 12 Sp -B-17 41 514811021 (B -17 4
S02563001 {D  -46 12 S02815009 {K -36 24 Sp -B-17 41
S02588121 {D  -53 12 S02999201 {Gad- AB14N1 45 $14814001 {B -21 4
S02563121 {D  -61 12 S03000201 §Gad- AB16N1 45 514815021 {B  -17 4
S$02574121 {D -67 14 503245001 {G  -17 18 Sp -B-17 41
S02575000 {D -73 14 S03246001 {G  -17-4 18 515133001 {Z1 -45-3 38
02576821 {D -78 14 $03254001 §) - 14-1 22 S$15164021 {21 -47-1-1 38
S02578101 1D -84 14 S03327000 P -6 32 515172129 {Z1 -47-1 38
S02592008 {F -1-2 16 S03328000 | K -48-1 24 S15589000 {N -31 30
502597008 {L -1 28 S03670001 |M - 11 28 515889021 {H -1-6 20
S02600000 L -2 28 S03677001 {N -30 30 S16615002 {R - 1-10-1 34
S02602021 |G - 14 18 503815001 | K -47 26 S16641001 |F -4 16
$02603101 |G - 16 18 S03818101 |D -37 10 R _-1-4 34

Sp -G-16 a1 S03882201 | Gad-E12N1 45 S$16642001 {F -6 16
S02606000 {H -3 20 503883201 | Gad- E14N1 45 R -1-6 34
502608021 |H - 16-1 20 S03884301 | Ga5-E16N!1 48 516643009 {F -8 16
502608100 {H -23 20 503884321 {B -22 4 R -1-8 34
S02611001 14 -1-1 22 Sp -B-22 41 516644102 {A -27 2
S02612001 {4 -1-2 22 S03885001 {D -65 12 R -1-10 34
502614124 {J - 11 22 Sp -D-65 41 S16645000 {R - 1-10-6 34
S02617001 {A -34-4 2 Gad-E12N1 45 S17774021 {Z1 -3-3 38
502620001 {1 -14-4 22 Ga5-E16N1T 46 519056001 |4 -10 22
S02637001 {K -4 24 504228001 §D -84 14 521514121 {D -50-3 12
502643001 {K -6 24 S04632001 ()  -14-7 22 S23836001 | K -40 24
S02645001 K -13 24 05898021 |{D -5 10 $25279001 N -20 30
S02647001 K -22 24 S06055008 {Z1 -19 38 525348021 {D -62 12
502648001 | K -23 24 S06106001 {G  -16 18 $25437000 {K -19 24
S$02652001 K -39 24 Sp -G-16 41 525448101 JN -5 30
502633002 | K -42 24 $06325021 {8  -1-2 4 S25452001 {N  -17 30
S02657001 | K -45 24 S06684021 {H -16 20 $25454001 |N -19 30
502658000 | M -1 28 506399021 |D -50-1 12 $25456001 |N -26 30
S026533101 |M -2 28 S07027001 {R  -1-11-6 34 S25821001 | Gab- H26 47
S02660101 {M -8 28 507030009 {R - 1-11-11 34 525822001 | Ga5-H18 39
502664001 IN  -1-2 30 S07045008 R - 1-11 34 Ga6- H26 a7
S02665000 |N  -1-3 30 S07649001 §Gal1-B14 42 $28919021 |C  -30 8
S02668000 {N -4 30 Gaz-B18 43 $28926020 {P -14 32
S02672002 |{N -16 30 Gaz-B20 43 528927020 {4 -2 20
502678001 |N -21 30 SQ79538001 |D -34 10 $28928020 {A -27-5 2
S02679002 {N  -22 30 L -3 28 529644001 | Ga3- C26M 44
502681001 {N -27 30 507972001 {1 -6 22 529645001 | Ga2-B18M 43
502682001 { K -48 24 S0800300C {H -34 20 $29646001 | Gal-NB16M 42
$02684101 {P -1 32 508004001 {H -35 20 529647101 { Ga5-E18M1 46
502685001 ;P -2 32 S0%6210071 {A -25 2 $29648101 | Ga5- E16M1 46
502687201 {P -7 32 509634020 {z1 -23 38 529643001 {Gal-NB14M 42
S02702001 | T -3 36 $09635021 |H -1-2 20 $30103001 §Ga5-H18 46
502704001 {7 -5 36 $11210000 §K -51 26 $31006001 IC -25 8

-49.




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
$31012001 |C -3 8 535818021 |D -41 10 013760610 [B -5 4
$31013001 |C  -31 8 $35820021 {E  -1-3 16 G -5 18
$31014020 |D -55 12 535821021 |E -1 16 013761410 |D -1-1 10

D -68 14 $35822021 {21 -51 38 G -7 18
$31015021 |D -50 12 $35826021 | Z2 -53-4-1 40 013781012 |B -12 4
531016001 |D -50-2 12 $35827021 | Z2 -53-4-2 40 014680422 |D -32 10
531018021 |D -50 12 Z2 -53-7-3 40 D -36 10
$31019001 {D -50-2 12 $35828021 | Z2 -53-4 40 H -16-2 20
$31026020 |G -6 18 $35829021 }72 -53 40 014680622 |D -5-3 10
$31027020 |G -19 18 $35830021 |D -87 14 D -15 10
$31031001 {J -14 22 Z2 -53-7-2 40 D -21 10
$31032001 |J -14-9 22 $35831021 |22 -53-7-4 40 G -10 18
$31034001 {J -14 22 $35832021 | Z2 -53-7-5 40 ;-2 22
$31885001 {E - 1-8 16 $35833021 |Z2 -53-7 40 K -40-1 24
531910001 | Ga5- AB18M 46 536062021 §Z2 -53-2-2 40 Q -3 32
$31952021 JC -28 8 536064021 | Z2 -53-1 40 014761030 |D -30 10
$32348021 | H -20-1 20 536827021 |A -34 2 014770622 | K -29 24
$32349001 |H -24 20 536828021 |A -34-1 2 014771022 |B  -1-4 4
532901021 | T -1 36 536900020 |C - 7-1 8 K -3 24
$32902001 | T -1-1 36 $36902001 | Ga1-B12 42 017681012 }A -28 2
$32903000 | T -1-2 36 Ga2-B18 43 018680822 [N -25 30
$32904020 |T -1-3 36 Gad-E12N1 45 018761822 |F  -1-1-2 16
$32905000 | T -1-4 36 Ga5- AB18 46 R -1-1-1-2 34
$32906000 | T -1-5 36 $36902021 |C -7 8- 021400164 |R  -1-11-10 34
$32920001 {D  -38 10 Sp-C-7 41 025040233 |R -1-11-8 34
$32922021 |D -39 10 536903001 |C -7 8 025100132 J|A -27-6 2
$32923001 fA -27-1 2 Sp -C-7 41 R -1-10-7 34

R -1-10-2 34 Ga5-H18 46 025750132 §z1 -47-3 38
$32924001 |F -2 16 Gab6- H26 47 026040236 IN -13 30

R -1-2 34 $36904001 [ Ga3-B22 44 028040243 [R - 1-11-9 34
$32925100 |H -5 20 $36904021 |[C -7 8 034422503 {R -1-12 34
$32926001 |H -36 20 Sp -C-7 41 048030342 |N -24 30
$33608001 | N -1-1 30 $363905001 |C -7 8 048040342 |[C  -17 8
$33609001 |N -10 30 Sp -C-7 41 N -18 30
$33610001 I{N -14 30 Gal-NB14M 4?2 048050142 |F  -1-1-3 16
$33611001 | N -32 30 Ga2-B18 43 R -1-1-1-3 34
$33612001 [N -3 30 Ga3-B26 44 048060342 |D -20 10
$33613001 [N -33 30 Ga4-E14N1 45 K -35 24
$33689002 |B -26 4 Ga5-E16N1 46 048070342 |D -29 10
$34112001 [N -1 30 $37060001 Jwa -905 40 048080342 [A -27-2 2
$34290021 B - 11 4 $37161021 |z1 -47-6 38 D -42 10
$34295001 |B - 11 4 $37264021 |21 -47-4 38 R -1-10-3 34
534448001 |Q -2 32 $37333001 |D -83 14 048150142 {D  -57 12
S34756021 {E -1-5 16 537812021 |B -1 4 D -70 14
S35529020 { A -34-2 2 537813021 {B -1 4 060300606 [T -1-6 36
$35635020 | Z2 -53-2-3 40 $37814021 |B - 1-1 4 060400516 [N -15 30

Z2 -53-5 40 537815021 |B -2 4 N -28 30
$35730021 |z1 -1 38 $38187001 | Gatl-B14 42 060670612 | A - 34-5 2
$35732021 |z1 -52 38 S38189001 | Gad- AB16NT | 45 M -7 28
$35775310 {S - 1-1 36 Ga5- E18M1 46 Q -5 32
$35776101 |S  -1-2 36 $38190001 | Ga4-AB14M1 | 45 062300616 [N -6 30

Gad-AB14M1 | 45 $38349001 | Wa -900-2 40 N -8 30
S35777001 |S  -1-4 36 $38350001 | Wa - 900-1 40 N -9 30

Ga4- AB1aM1 | 45 $39560021 |A -6 2 062351216 |C -26 8
535779001 §{S -1-5 36 $40014021 |21 -34 38 062400616 [N -12 30
535780001 |S - 1-5-1 36 540016001 |H - 18 20 062401006 {R - 1-11-7 34
535781001 |S - 1-5-2 36 S40017000 |H -17 20 062630712 [P -8 32
$35782001 |S - 1-5-3 36 540832051 |F -1 16 062670412 |D -80 14
$35783001 {S - 1-5-4 36 R -1-1 34 062670516 |H -27 20
535784901 |S  -1-7 36 540833051 [F - 1-1 16 062670612 |A -26 2
$35787001 |{S -1-8 36 R -1-1-1 34 Foo-1-1-7 16
535788001 |S -1-9 36 002300603 |F  -1-1-5 16 Foo-1-3 16
535817021 §{B -1 4 R -1-1-1-5 34 H -6 20

RN




CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REF.NO. | Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
A 32 100265034 [Sp -B-18 a1 107415022 |B - 18 6

062670612 ; _1?1-1-7 34 5 s 38 108520009 |A -13 2
T -2 36 100265036 |B - 18 6 108549001 {D - 50-4 12

T -4 36 100265039 |{B - 18 6 108804001 |H -8 20
062670712 |D -44 10 100265042 |B  -18 6 108808001 |H -33 20
062670812 |F -9 16 Sp -B-18 41 108960002 |D -4 10
H -20-5 20 71 -8 38 109173101 fH - 11 20

M -5 28 100266001 | Ga2-B18 43 109714020 {21 -34-4 38

R -1-9 34 100267001 | Ga3-B22 44 109763022 |C - 16 8

062671012 A -35 2 100328001 {D  -52 12 110087001 |R  -1-11-5 34
Fo-1-1-4 16 100399001 |5 - 1-9-4 36 110087021 {E -1-7 16

R -1-1-1-4 | 34 100400000 |J -4 22 110161004 {M -3 28

062671612 |M -9 28 100401001 |Z1 -45-2 38 110197001 |A -27-3 2
062680512 |21 -47-1-2 38 100402004 |J - 14-3 22 R -1-10-4 34
062680663 |F - 1-1-6 16 100463001 |R - 1-11-3 34 110201001 |K - 41 24
K -50 24 100463021 [E - 1-2 16 110367001 {B - 13 4

R -1-11-6 | 34 100511003 |D  -82 14 K -34 24
062680712 {H -22 20 100573001 {1 -13 22 110735002 {N -23 30
J -8 22 100645003 |K -7 24 111241001 | Ga3-B26 a4

512 22 K -11 24 111466121 |C -1 8

K -8 24 P -3 32 111469101 |1 -7 22

062680812 |A -31 2 100645023 {A -29 2 111508001 |8 -22 6
062681012 {A -7 2 A -29 2 Sp -B-22 41
N =11 30 100656001 |21 -45-5 38 Ga3- (26 44

062681212 {D  -60 12 100658001 |Z1 -45-6 38 111859301 | Ga5-E18N1 46
G -15 18 100662001 |Z1 -45-8 38 111859321 |8 -22 4

K -12 24 100664001 |1 -45-9 38 Sp -B-22 41

062681412 |D - 71-1 14 100666022 {Z1 -46 38 111860101 |D - 65 12
062681612 [P -4 32 Z1a73 38 Sp -D-65 41
062711012 |L -4 28 100887021 |Z1 -4-1 38 Ga5-E16M1 | 46
P -1 32 101487000 |H -9 20 111863001 |H -32 20

062711212 |D  -74 14 101706001 |D -58-1 12 111865009 |H -7 20
F -3 16 D -72-1 14 112467022 |H -20-8 20

R -1-3 34 G -13-1 18 112525020 |Z1 -20 38

062711412 |D  -13 10 102571003 {K -17 24 113280101 |Gatl-NB16M | 42
K -20 24 102630021 {B -20 4 Ga2-B18 43
062760812 |A -32 2 102707021 |C  -27 8 Ga3- (26 44
062780812 |F - 1-1-1 16 102843004 |K -5 24 Gad-E12 45
R -1-1-1-1 | 34 103950003 {J -5 22 Ga5-E16M1 | 46

062781012 |F -7 16 104449003 {A -8 2 113280121 {C -7 8
R -1-7 34 A -343 2 113431002 [P -10 32

062781412 |F -5 16 104450109 |A -9 2 114294001 |J  -14-10 22
R -1-5 34 A -30 2 114561021 |B - 24-1 4

081001670 |H -10 20 104451009 {A - 14 2 114967001 |R -1-11-4 34
081004070 |H  -31 20 104464001 B -1-3 4 114967021 JE  -1-6 16
081007070 {H - 1-11 20 104520020 {G - 11 18 115188001 |5 -1-9-7 36
081014670 |H -4 20 104525001 |4 -14-7 22 116794001 |H -14 20
100022004 |H -1-5 20 104564001 |D  -43 10 116922001 |} -14-2 22
100032004 |B - 23 4 104619022 |E  -1-4 16 117132001 |G -18 18
100080003 {D - 66 12 104689002 {D - 76 14 Sp -G-18 41
100251001 |B - 7-1 4 104821009 {A - 11 2 Z1 -10 38
G -1-1 18 104829121 {A -2 2 117242021 |B  -14 4

G -1-2-1 18 104830121 |A -3 2 117442001 |Ga2-H18 43

G -2-1 18 104832009 |A - 10 2 118672021 |A -4 2

G -2-2-1 18 104885121 |H -1-4 20 118734021 D -23 10

100260001 {B - 16 a 105234003 {K -28 24 118735021 {D -24 10
100265031 |8 -18 4 107155001 |H - 15 20 118758021 |D -77 14
B -18 4 107415011 {B  -18 4 118761021 |G -9 18

Sp -B-18 41 Sp -B-18 41 118837021 |21 -3-2 38

Sp -B-18 41 Z1 -8 38 120980001 |D - 54 12

Z1 -8 38 107415014 |B  -18 4 121007001 |G - 12 18

Z1 -8 38 Sp -B-18 41 122771002 {B - 24-2 4

100265034 |8 -18 4 71 -8 38 126863021 {72 -53-10 40

-51-




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
EER 4 145737021 |H -28 20 151308121 [D  -31 10

140004001 g —:1-3 4 145751001 |H -12 20 D -35 10

140407001 {C -6 8 145971001 | Ga2-B18 43 151594001 |B - 21 6
140518001 |H -1-10 20 146020009 | K -44 26 151604001 |D -25 10
140553102 IB - 19 4 146036121 |H - 1-1 20 D -78-1 14
140647001 |L -5 28 146039021 |E - 1-1 16 151607001 K -25 24
N -7 30 146040001 [H -1-9 20 151987002 {K -16 24

p -12 32 146049001 {21 -4-2 38 153037201 |C -7 8

140704021 |A -5 2 146050001 {Ga1-B14 42 Gal-B14 42
140726020 |8 -4 4 146196001 |H -29 20 Ga2-B18M 43
140957101 | Ga1-B14 42 146231001 | Gal-B12 42 Ga4- E14N1 45
Ga2-H18 43 Ga2-B18 43 Ga5- AB18M 46

Gad- AB14N1 45 146232001 | Ga2-B18 43 153132000 {D -49 12

Ga5-E18N1 46 146233001 | Gal-B14 42 153147001 } Gai1-B12 42

141096001 | Ga2- H18 43 146253000 |H ~-30 20 153190001 | Ga1-B16 42
141208021 |Cc -4 8 L -6 28 153484021 |D -86 14
141728001 |C -5 8 146288001 [N -29 30 153675001 |A -27-4 2
Sp -G5S 41 146290001 §G - 18 18 R -1-10-5 34

142026003 |R  -1-11-1 34 Sp -G-18 41 153969000 | K -46 24
142027001 | R -1-11-2 34 Z1 -10 38 153970001 | K -47 26
142274009 |A  -12 2 146293001 |H -1-7 20 154552001 |G -8 18
142403001 |C  -36 8 146327001 |B  -1-5 4 154562001 {J -1-4 22
142443021 | Z1 -3-1 38 146333001 |B -1-6 4 154567000 {K -2 24
142708020 |G -4 18 146367021 |H -1-3 20, 154570001 {K -9 24
142711001 | Z1 -45-10 38 147238001 | Gal-B14 42 154571001 {K -10 24
142721001 {21 -4-3 38 147239001 | Gal-B16 42 154576003 | K -15 24
142746022 I D -50-5 12 147245001 | Ga3-B26 44 154577001 {K -18 24
143548000 [ K -51-2 26 147322101 | Ga3-C26 44 154579001 | K -21 24
143549000 [ K -51-3 26 147326021 |B -15 6 154581001 | K -24 24
L -1-1 28 147504021 |D -40 10 154582001 | K -26 24

N -1-4 30 147509021 |D -75 14 154530001 | K -27 24

143882021 | Z1 - 34-1 38 147514001 |[C -5 8 154593201 | K -30 24
143910029 | Z1 -34-2 38 S -1-6 36 154594000 | K -31 24
144458001 |D - 11 10 Sp -GC5 41 154595001 K -32 24
144504001 fJ -1-3 22 147531101 | Ga4- AB16 45 154596000 | K -33 24
144869022 [ H -20-2 20 Ga5- E18M1 46 154598001 | K -37 24
144872121 | H - 21 20 147557101 |} -3 22 154539000 | K -38 24
144874021 |H -20-4 20 147777000 |B -11-4 4 154606001 |M -4 28
144875021 [ H -20-6 20 B -11-4 6 154607001 |M -6 28
144876001 |H -20-7 20 148537101 |[K -14 24 154742-00 | Ga3-C26 a4
144878001 |H -20-9 20 148846001 |G - 16 18 155347001 {M -10 28
145157101 |C -7 8 Sp -G-16 41 155488000 |B  -11-6 4
Ga3-B26 44 148849021 |H -20-3 20 B -11-6 6

145446001 |1  -14-5 22 148901001 |J -13 22 155559001 | K -43 24
145446003 | Z1 -45-1 38 149085001 {D -39 10 156115001 | Gad- AB16 45
145465001 |{B -11-1 4 149578020 |H -1-8-1 20 156116001 | Ga5- AB18 46
145472021 |¢Cc -2 8 149580321 fH -1-8 20 156217009 A -24 2
145474101 |C  -12 8 149799000 |R - 1-11-12 34 156243021 §{D -56 12
145475101 |C - 15 8 150172023 |Z2 -53-3 40 D -89 14
145476021 | C -20 8 150179022 § 22 -53-7-1 40 156244020 {D -59 12
145478022 | C - 21 8 150180021 {22 -53-8 40 156641001 §B - 1-7 4
145479022 |C  -22 8 150182020 jZ2 -53-9 40 156946021 {D -1 10
145480101 §|C  -23 8 150206022 {Z2 -53-2-1 40 156948021 {D -3 10
145502021 | D - 51 12 150384121 §C -29 8 156950120 | D -5-1 10
145516021 |G -3 18 150789101 |C -7 8 156951021 |D -5-2 10
145522001 {J -9 22 Ga5-H18 46 156952021 |[D -8 10
145534001 |H -13 20 Ga6- H26 47 156953021 |D -8-1 10
145543001 |H -25 20 150792001 | Ga6- H26 47 156954021 |D -9 10
145547021 |H -26 20 150792021 |B -22 6 156955021 |D -9-1 10
145580021 |C  -10 8 Sp -B-22 a1 156956021 |D -10 10
145600020 | B -11-2 4 150793001 |D -65 12 156957020 |D -12 10
145624000 | B -11-5 4 Sp -D-65 41 156958021 |D -14 10
B -11-5 6 Gab- H26 47 156966121 |D  -19 10

-52-




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
156967021 |[D -22 10
156963021 {D -26 10
156970021 |D -27 10
157963021 A -33 2
157984009 {K -44 26
158021122 {D -16 10
158722021 {D -63 12
158727001 {B - 11-7 4

B -11-7 6
153324021 1G  -14 18
159630021 {D -79 14
159706021 {D -78 14
159708021 {D -78 14
159805001 {! -14-6 22
159859201 | Ga4- E14N1 45
180018121 {B -24 a
180322021 {D - 71 14
180885001 |G -2 18
180886001 |G -2-2 18
180891001 {G -1 18
180892001 |G - 1-2 18.
181916121 |8 -7 .
181995021 |G -13 18
183378001 {J -1 22
183388001 §G - 17-1 18
183389001 |G -17-2 18
183380001 |G -17-3 18
183493021 |[D -58 12

D -72 1
183496221 {H -1 20
1836358228 |Z1 -47 38
183850021 |H -20 20
183911001 S -1 36
183847001 {R -1 34
183848001 {R -1 34
204589001 K  -48-2 24
213763021 {D -85 14
228475000 {P  -5-1 32
237939001 {P -5 32
340400001 X -53 26






